

ITEM NO.47+2, 2A,2B,  
2C,3, 3A, 4, 4A

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.6-7 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4243-4244/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 07/01/2009 in CAW No. 52/2009 & WP No.2701/2008  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

PRAYATNA D.ED.COLLEGE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

With I.A.Nos.14-15 in SLP(C)Nos.4247-4248/2009  
(for directions and office report)

I.A.Nos.2 & 3 in SLP9C)Nos.6872-73/09

I.A.Nos.2&3 in SLP(C)Nos.8859-60/2009

I.A.Nos.2&3 in SLP(C)Nos.8822-23/2009

I.A.Nos.2&3 in SLP(C)Nos.6870-71/2009

I.A.NOs.3&4 in SLP(C)Nos.3253-54/2009

I.A.NOs.12&13 in SLP(C)Nos.4249-50/2009

I.A.NOs.3&4 in SLP(C)Nos.8861-62/2009

2

I.A.NOs.3&4 in SLP(C)Nos.8853-55/2009

Date: 17/07/2009 These Applns. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)/ Mr.Arvind V.Savant, Sr.Adv.

applicant(s) Mr.Arvind S.Avhad, Adv.  
Mr.Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

Mr.Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Prasanjit Keshwani, Adv.  
Mr.V.R.ANumolu, Adv.

Mr.S.N.Rai, Adv.  
For Mr. K.N. Rai,Adv.

Mr.Amitesh Kumar, Adv.  
For Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

Mr.Sanjay V.Kharde, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

Mr.Vinayak Dixit, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Amol N.Suryavanshi, Adv.

Mr.V.J.Dixit, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Nishant Katneshwar, Av.

3

Mr.Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.

Dr.R.R.Deshpande, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Taken on board.

Recognition of the applicants/petitioners college was cancelled pursuant to the order passed by the impugned order of the High Court. The main ground was that there were large number of D.Ed. Colleges in the Sate. Learned counsel for the applicants/petitioners submit that they have already got recognition and so they are entitled to continue the admissions. Without prejudice to the rights of the parties, the State is directed to allot seats for admission of students as per the scheme provided by the State.

All applications are disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master