

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CC 14975-14976/2009

I.A.NO.1 in & Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2009

(From the judgement and order dated 07/01/2009 in CAW No. 52/2009 & WP No. 2701/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

ABHAY YUWA KALYAN KENDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

WITH I.A.Nos.1-2 in & S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15328-15329 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. CC 15988 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 09/10/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Arun R.Pednekar, Adv.

For Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi,Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S.Choudhari, Adv.

Mr.Devadatt Kamat, Adv.

For Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

For Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Permission to file SLPs granted.

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay

as well as on the Special Leave Petitions.

2

Recognition of the applicants/petitioners colleges was

cancelled pursuant to the order passed by the impugned order of

the High Court. The main ground was that there were large number

of D.Ed. Colleges in the Sate. Learned counsel for the

applicants/petitioners submit that they have already got

recognition and so they are entitled to continue the admissions.

Without prejudice to the rights of the parties, the State is

directed to allot seats for admission of students as per the
scheme provided by the State.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master